PACHOWICZ | GOLDENRING

A Professional Law Corporation

Mailing Address: T: 805.642.6702
6050 Seahawk Street, Ventura, CA 93003-6622 F: 805.642.3145

September 13, 2021

Via Email clerkoftheboard@ventura.org
Hon. Linda Parks, Chair

Hon. Carmen Ramirez, Vice Chair

Hon. Matt LaVere, Supervisor

Hon. Kelly Long, Supervisor

Hon. Robert Huber, Supervisor

800 South Victoria Avenue

Ventura, California 93009

Re:  Board of Supervisors Hearing September 14, 2021
Case No.: PL.19-0039 -
Agenda Item: 60
Appeal From Planning Commission Hearing

Dear Chair Parks, Vice Chair Ramirez and Supervisors LaVere, Ldng and Huber:

Enclosed is the Noise Monitoring Services peer review study of the report submitted by
Crestview Mutual Water Company (September 1, 2021) and the follow up confirmation and
analysis of the further submissions by Crestview Mutual Water Company (September 2, 2021).
When you review these two documents, we submit that, consistent with many of the reports
submitted by the Water Company, upon peer review, the Water Company reports do not withstand
scrutiny. As delineated in the two attached documents, not only will the project unambiguously
exceed all regulatory noise limits but more importantly, there will be substantial and material
construction vibration. Drilling a well and all of the construction activities associated cause
substantial and material subterranean vibration. This is not merely some footings for a house.
As the two reports delineate, the subterranean vibration consequence of this project has not been
addressed by the Water Company and as the peer review authors conclude: . . . there remains
potential for structural damage to these structures.” In other words, whether it is the residences
or the swimming pools or similar structures, some of which are within 13 feet only of what is
proposed, there will likely be structural damage.

If this project is allowed to go forward, this will impose the additional burden on adjacent
residences to fully document their properties, document any changes, all at the residents’ cost
because the Water Company has not offered to do any of this nor reimburse. Then, when there
are the likely damages, the residents have the unfortunate task of having to seek recompense from
the Water Company. ‘
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There is a reason why the CC&Rs do not allow this kind of activity in the neighborhood.
Noise and vibration, with consequent disruption, obnoxious environment and potential structural
or cosmetic damage to surrounding homes are not hard to recognize as bases for this project not
proceeding in this residential community.

We have reviewed a new letter from the Water Company dated September 10, 2021, where
the Water Company suggests that the project be conditioned on it obtaining amendment to the
prohibitory land use covenants, including the deed restriction and the CC&Rs. That is backwards.
These have been on the table through the entirety of this. The Water Company has never sought
to remove these. Removal of them does not solve the CEQA failures. Removal does not solve
all the other issues. It does not solve the environmental health limitations and consequences.
How can a project be conditioned on a removal of a deed restriction and CC&Rs? It appears that
the Water Company wants to continue on a path pitting neighbor against neighbor, demonizing
people and trying to use its weight and money to bludgeon and scare the community to its knees.
This should not be countenanced by the Board.

The Alliance and many in the community not affiliated with the Alliance urge in the
strongest possible terms that this Board deny the project and uphold the unanimous Planning
Commission denial.

On behalf of the Alliance and the community, we appreciate yqur attention to these matters.

PAG:nc
Enclosures
5021.200Board09-13-21




P oise Moritor ing Services
i ram Vrtnmttm i rErmeed, T F‘tﬂmg R t;mrwst,;tﬁr@ ‘

Sefiteitiber 2, 2021
Mike Rolfs

POBOX.7909

Ventura, CA'93006

Subject: thration Anglysis for Drilling &% Well#7

Dear My, Rolls,

e

Dur review of fh: - Vibration impsict: Assessment for Water Well No. 7-4nd its ‘éddéﬁdum_ prEsared
}ay z Censuiting in our letter dated Septamber 3 2(321 mtficates he project’s potential vibration impacks
' Cang rVibration: caused bythe drillibg rig:
NG, craid of contkete fnikar
propesed far u.,e at: ti‘; Caur OW - anaiysts mdicawsfthat th:s equmment ean cause excedances of the
0.2 inchiper second wbra fon-limit when working within 1 faet of & Strustivé. Dueto the tlose: ;;mmmity
of the adjacent: t*emdeﬂc&b, 3wimml vg poal and property tine walls to the profect site; there reviaing:
potential for structural damasa tothese structyras unfess this issua’ls atidressed. This i isstiatis not
addressed inthe Zir Indlstrinstetter o Crestyiew Mutual Watss Company, dated August 25, 2021 and
therefnmthe vibration issue remaing Unzesolved, |

Sincerely,

;Cf:*ntmi Fﬂgmeérzﬁg

Mamber, tnsm:ute nf Not:
Pringipa! Cnnsu!tam

Nz Mnmtmrfng Laniices, 73063ackrun St S8 B; Pararionnt, BA 90793
Fhuﬁe 323—545 -85 T info@thenmsaexpeﬁ:smm
www thmmseaxparts cen
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‘Seplerber 1, 2021,

Vertra, CA93006

Subjact: Review of Noise Impatct Assessmant Repart for Water Well No, 7
Déar M. Rolls,

As regiiested, wég.h@v“ teviewad the Nofse Impact Assessment, dated: April 26, 20119, the:
Vibration Imgo, A'ssgs-s#ﬁefig dated Hily 29, 2019, and the addendum to these reports; dated October
31,2019 for the Crestview. Mutug 'Weat'er-“ti?ﬁmﬁan's{f Water WellNo, 7p _r_uj_et;t?,ﬁrgpaﬁéﬂi:i;‘r:écang.ug[ﬁng
Cortipany, Water Well 7-i proposéd for constriction at 491 4};{5:&;{3;@&,'%?@%1’ iscurrentlys vacant for
i Ventura € ,u.m. The. lot isthouhded by Alviso Drive to th_a,_sw.th!_ beyond w.hfch.-exi5t;ng1:;asie}@ﬁ-¢ég_ arg
located; and by resideficds to'the north, sastant wést, |

TheZ Consulting Company eport containg ar analysis of the roise levigls assoctated with the
construetion and Gperation ofthe project: Gur repiort includes a review of the lodal noie standards used
0 assass construction and operational-asise, & Feview of Z Consulting” caleulations and assumptions
‘used to-estimate npise i'e_\} siduiring drilling and opErations, and typiéaf! -ho'ise:.wmrqf'reg@mmém?atiﬁﬁi
provided in dur own roise study reports for drilling projects, '

el ﬁéviﬁwins'fh&'i’i:@.ﬁfnswiﬁng refarts, we tonclude they dovtain Huliple ériors that lesd o mislsaging
‘sra_tﬁr‘neﬂts.m project’s c&ﬁst.mﬁtioﬁ--andiﬁ';:xeraﬁfan_aY;ﬁs‘ﬁi,s,éi'and v&i;}:’-r‘eitiea impacts, The: f}_Btems_-With'
the analysis include urreilistic assumptions concerning thie ey ipment usage miplets constryction
vibration analysis, and: s {dek of acoustical teduiraments for the -}J._lfh,ié‘é.!i‘s'g-ﬁéﬁb-hﬁuse; Whaenythese
erforsand -u.ntéa*}fs’iiﬁ-3satgm;':..timris_-_aﬁa— corrected for, we anticipate that the noise levels.during both
drilling and ﬁi‘;:sar‘aﬁtiheri.if‘:}éi!etl'}:#? will exteed the oupty’s nofse Himits: These ,.i-ssu:é&.afe::djs;;:assed.i-;fi
mytia ﬂéﬁa‘i!-%betqw; "

Naise Monitering Services, 7800 s4¢ckson st Ste B, Paramount, CA.90723
Phane: 423:546-9902 a%ﬂ:‘1nf£z"@thehn‘i‘seem}m#ts-.ml".rl'- ‘
: wenitHetviseskperts,.com.
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Ventura County :ﬁen;e‘zgi Pl

The ZConsilting roport - sesses Well 8775 eonstruction and- Dperational holsel8vels against-the Venturs
cﬂumy General Plan noise stantdaids. The General Plan requires n;:eratmnm noise-levelstonot exceed the
feiiamng noise fimits when measired. at the exteriur- waltofa resideritiab build W

A oneshour: auarage nmse teuel of 55 dB(A) orambient noise leval p!ua 3.0BA, whmhever T greaten durihg
any hour from §00 1, m 7:00: .

& level oF S0 aB{A) or amblent. roise. level phs 3. dBA, whichever is greater, during
.3ny htﬂl!‘ fmm mn BT tm 10:00: godie

A one- hour average naise& ievel of 45dB{A) or amblent nofse level plus3 dBA, whitheveris greater, during

inour r:«prmcm z Cansuitmg Has applied thisse nolse standatds. Apptopriately.in theli- anafysrm iz noted
thatthe 2 Coniuilting reportwas prepared uslig the'standards conta ed 1 tha previous version of the:
County's-General Plar. The late st Gereral Plan update (ehe 2040 General Plan), adopted onSeptember1s;
Eﬂzﬁ eontaing the same nmsa standards.as'the previous Géneral Plan,

City of Camarilis Gener _j ¢

,Afzhough the projeet 13 ﬂuLside the City o? Gamal Hio, the Z: Consulting study 455685 project’s: oparaﬂmnal
noise against the City's Gén&rai Plan nolse statidirds, The -General Plan ﬁlmse Element gontains noise
standards for various iand 55, anciudmg resldential areas. The: purpas& of: the Naise Elams:nt i 10 provide
noise guidelines gng paln.ies ti-assistin making planning décisior rigl '
Ganeraf P!an flse: paiicies is stangard practice for CEQA noise as&essmarm ‘ ?fer studies:for new naisg-
-rotse standardsin the General Plan sre provided tn'terms of Community

- _afcuiated by avéeraging the sound fevel over 5 ‘period-of 24

hourﬁ after appiymg g:! cc;rreman m the evenlng arid sighttire foise fevels o secount forthe increased:

The Gengral Plan rezqurre:s:a foise lovel of GO 4B8A CREL to be achievedat oxterior: areasof single family
“rasidential properties. The orisUtINg report assesses the: mae tational nofseof Wail #? agai rist this CNEL
standzird amd does it uses this standard in the. dgsessmient of construction noise: In our opinibh 2
Consulting has applied: thts nolse standard appmpriatelv irz thesr ana!ysfs

The Ventura. Couity Genaral Pian noige fimit aramore stringent then the City's General Plai. Standard. .
-Compﬁame with the Vemtu ' "ourr‘tv General Pran will ensure compliance: weith the City's Gerieral Pldn
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‘standard, Our revigw-6f the operationalnoise s foctised anthe nolse levels relative to the Counity
Aighttimehourly limit: o,,: 15 dBA,

Anibient Sound masummm
Saction 3.1.0f the| Z Cﬁmuiting report provides the resilts of dn ambleit sound level measurement

f;‘mrfarme‘d &t the project s it,éijfaﬁ_:ﬁug{qst&, .Zi}}-l&.hét-weeﬁ arauitd 1:40 anrand 350 am; The migasurad
average ndlse lovel wis 3&,6 dBA.

Ameasurement of this: mlatwel . shott duration Isnot adequate to groperly document ekisting ambieit
sound levels at the'sits Far-this typé of project, itis: standard practmyta abtainambieir noise data for g
minimum peritd of Z4-hpurs at dneor more losations rapresentatiy af the noise leval expenenced at
fiearby. receptors, This'is erformedin orderthat soufid levels are docuimented at-all hours of the tay
Pedforming 24-hotr hotse measuremerits [sbeneficial to both 1 olect-applicart and the viewlng
authority. The betigfit to the applicantisithat it provides evidence ofthe prencan:stmctton nolse-tevels that
can be referenced inth it ‘campiamt dumg or after wnstmctiﬂn. The: heneﬁt to the
reviewing authorityis that "'pravades informationet "-assrsts in nisking decisions.on Whether ths
pmpesed Prajent is: mmgatﬁale with the. surratnding uses, For projects innoisessensitive areas that 1517

result in.a permg 7 common approachis ta limift pmﬁect noisa fo bemw thﬁ‘
quistestmeasured-hourt : 8

yrlyamblent noise fevel, This Is . moteco A
term aperatianal noise than Justrequirin project meats compliance with the: iGCqﬁ Grdinanﬂ ‘
approach is comimonity used in L,EQA Aolse studiesand etsures the operational rioise never ingredses the
overall nsise fevel by mu‘,. thin 3.dB8&, which | is: mnsrdered i ‘Harely. perceptible’ increase. Alﬁhough the Z-
consulting repurt does assess projest nolse ieveié gainst theineasured amblent nolse fevel, 2

assessthent of impact: remtfve 1o the existing amblent noise levidls canriot be. a_g:mr_ate_!y m_a,de [ mc@-tﬁ*&: 24.
hour ambiant:nojse: [ewﬁs are unknowr,

We recorntianid that 4 vai

se measurement is obtained form. mititnum period of 24-hour at 3 locatian
represéntative of the; nres ad;af.ent tothe project site before construction ociurs propétly
-document the-existing sound evels, as'ls standard practice’ o this tvpe of: Project. This will pRrmiLan
‘assessment of imﬁact rﬁziative 1 the existing aniblent fe,,_ Far iongfterm operations,

Dritiing Noise

Th" Z'Cansuitirfg feport: ’sesses drilling noise against the County's General Plan Aighttithe. noise fimit-of
45 dBA, The renort': cludes the-rasulfs of drilliig nolse caleutations: ‘performed wsing referefice sound Jevel
413 ht usage factors; and mumed,mlt:gatwn noise-reductions. The ﬁ&ﬁfﬁthﬁ noise levels
takﬂ acwunt of matigatimn fiigasures thatwill be instalied at the site; Tnclidifg s 16+ to. th«fcnt highisound
barfier thatwill Sufroun. e.-canstructwn a¥ed; The report states the estimated drifting nm % levals Wil
be between 39,4 dBA and 44.7 dBA at the nearby residential bulldings.
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Sewed andt Viorstioo Messonaeiient, Testig & E’:cmssutrmg

The: drilling higize. ass&ssﬁwer}t perfofmied by Z Consulting: containsseveral uhirealistie; assumptmna
regarding both the eguipment usage-and the perforinahge of: praposed mitigation measures; tesulting in
5fgnrfmant underestzmatﬁes of the drillingnoise, Our opinton Is hased: ONOurowh exténsive experience in

modeling; menitoringa
1;Cg§nsuitlng report are:

®

‘designing mitigation:for wall driiimg sitis: The pmblems we have found in the. 7
follows

The Z Consyitl ng ana}ysxs asstivries that the: drzl!mg rig wz{E be e cmts,r A% ¢ the time. Based on
this-usage facton thieir analyshs reduces the estimated noise levl by 1484, The 2 Ccsrwlting
‘reportindicites xbat the rationale for thig rediiction is derlvad from the Ventura County _
‘Construction Mnise Threshold Criterid and Contiol Plan guidelines for assdssment efnolse from.
amnestic hbusmg construction profects. After ¢ reviewing this docamant, it is: uncleay exactly Vihiers
‘the 4% use factor is derived: from, since:this docurvient dogs.nat Include drilling rig Jnthe

i ' ot for thit mgcry afprofect. In any case; ourexperietice shows the assumed
4% us facter isfar lawer than typical drilling rig dsage on ﬁﬂ[img projects. 1t is our apinion that Z
Iting should have assumet the: nighttite work wiltinclude hours'when tha tig operates
10{}% of the tine and should not Have tade: any usage fagtor adjustiment: The 14 dRA reduction
ek the es;‘i:srf'tzsrl:ax:l3 1oise level should therefore not Have been. dpptiad.

H

'The Z»(’onwl,ting TeRUTE proposes installation of &wfmt»tat! barriars: dloriggide the- drilling rig. Dur
sxperiance it detigning itigation for drilfing rigs indicatas fhe naise: reductmn praduced by
;bémers»-thie’s‘f!kiwrat'irha proposed focations will he milirnal. Truekemounted roise sources on
griflingrigs ary’ tv:p{z:aﬂy 6 fedt akmoieabove ground lave), Far any barriers alongside the rig to'be-
‘@ffectzve, they would heed toblockthe. !me-af»ssght frorm the ngises urceto the tdp of the sound
wall. 4t Is typical foracoustic cotisultants (o estimate the parformance of Acoustic barriers:using
site-specific thies-dirmensiohal nolse modeiing. Z t‘.:onsmtmg has.not gerformad noise: madgiing:far'
-thfs project. \ '

FheZ Consultinganalysis assuiies that a- muffler attached 1o thie rig engine exhaust will raduce the.
nodse sdaree; fevel by 10 dBA. The: repoft is: unciear o whisther the 16:dBa redunt;or: is:based-an
'ﬂtt}ng amufierfoan angine that Cuirrently. has nene, of whetherthis is a reduction thatmay be
Eng the exbiatist muffler, Engiiie mufflers are stantisrd egquipment on: drifsmg g
engines afit- ftis tnlikely that the. m’fprence data used inihe analysis fefars to.an ehging with no
mufﬁer ln mtr epinmn, ig a6y 4 pgraded angine myffler amne metd reduce the

avel Iy 16: d&.& Ta achieve 3 el Tory.of the' drilling vig, the. other
N ' wld nieed toh igated, Nolse em Itted framthe engine casing,
_ ] ,ydrauﬂc @qu;pmant and minpms&nr woitld naed to-be'addressed using.
acaustscai bame s, c!ose tothe rig {or. mounted to the r:g}, ar-egquipfient enclosures.

, t-d0es not provide cotitingendiss to éfisisre. drilling norse cmmpi{es with the
‘County's nokse HEnfES. ‘The: report dees notincude s° plan fdf measwring:no i,*drltling o
pham:e:, O § procedure inthe evehtofan exceatiance of thie Avise fimit, While the
téEport deals with mreragea 1oise levels, it does rigt addrass: accaamnai pipe impacts that Gause




Hoise ‘mmmtﬁr’ NG Services
Senired e Aarstion: frmaqr«amam Testre; & Cargiing

' c!angmg“ sotmcts which are frequently o cause of eomplaints; during diifling: pro;ects These nolsig.
Arenat expactad to Have's 5agﬂifrcaﬂt efﬁect on the averagesound lvel but can bereduted both.
¥ fretency and riolse level with the: imp!emaamatmn of adminfstrative. controls.

‘We ¢stirmate that, bamq‘ onrealistic: assumptions goncerning the drifiing operation, and Gur own mofse.
‘meastrements of drill rtg operations with site: perimeter: sﬂund walls instalied, the dritling operation will
resuft’in nolse levels of aimfut'S‘s Bt the ad}amn residEntial, propertiss, Thigs ndise tevel is 10 dBA.
Higherthan the' ounty siofsedimits 4nd Hore than 10-dBA Higher than the- highest drilling noise feve
estimated by.Z Consuitin Reducmg the cfnmng noise by 30 dBA, Which would be reguired tp camp!y With
the Golinty noise limits, | may notbe fedsible furihts_pm jiet,

Iipléfentation of & fmise mbtitoring progran and a procediire for thie drilling contracto? to follow inthe

case of excessive noise wodld assistin mntro!ling nolses Ata mirdmum,‘such.a riglse ihdditoring pragram

would c:aﬁsmt‘of perlodic nolSe Measurements {hmughnut thia d _ rocess, Since- e projuct site i

Hter i rsensitive 1onoise; cantmumus 24-Hour i Wwhitoring is recommended, This type f.aystem.
t&wu!d ;&ermﬂ: the Ceunty,, watgriconipany and: dr:iﬂng contractor to remotely view folss levalsin real time

- throughout tﬁe dﬁﬁmg aperatsan

Construetion Vibration

_ The Zﬁt‘:nnsuitmg wbt‘atlen assessment-considars anly the vibFation created by drilling-activities-at the sitey
' taleula oy im}ﬁ.ac.ts st the dadjacent resideritial s opertias biased on the drilling ﬂg
wbratian seurc& at the isafehofe tocation. Vihratmn ampacts are. az«:sas*:ad agamst'c:onﬁtructmn mbraiinn
significanée thresfioid contained in the Fedars)

Jmpatt. Ass&ssment Manuaf {Miay, 20081, The: repe)rt astabiighe.. 1 paak partm
Tienit of 0.2 Inches: per. ﬁemnd at the residences,

The feport states that the:pnmary suirce of vibration. asqm::atedwiﬁﬁ the project’’s dritling: However; rio
caleulationshave. heen: performed to.demonstrate: this, While diiiling. foay produce highar fevelsof:
vibration atthe source than otheronsite equipment, thie cher equipment would be expectsm o work:
-chSfér ta the! residencés. anc! therefore’ gy, prodace’ hrghef vibraton levels at the ‘nearby steuctures. The
Arep ftindicates that a bac;khwe, srane and cancrete mbter will operatd gt the site. Aﬂﬂummg that viliber-
RS At the site wmid produce vibration fevils equivatent fo a loaded truck (0.076 inéhes per
second st 2$ ﬁapt frony the sourcg); ¢ quipkient would cause an keeedante the O Zinch per suéond
hmﬁc whien working within 13 feet 6% & Stelicture, 'i‘he pmxmaty of the rasiderices-on st and wast side
of thegiroject to the sj Broperty ine indicates there ) povéntial forthe vibiratfon fimi he:ekeeaded gt
'thez’se-tstmtmres_ Theve isthereforg patential forstructurai damage € otcud atthese buildings, lniour

apinion the vibration fmpax:i"s durmg conistruction should be fesassessed and should camider thd tistahees
ofthe eguibment to the' &tmctures Mitfgatmﬂ migasires should be.: provided ta prevent exceatance oF the.

vibration limit. Thig miay mva{wa estabhﬁhmg renuired distance froemn the: strustures within: which the:
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BQuipreIt My ot apetdte. Dieto the potential for vibration lisit exceetinges, Vibration monitoring

duing Cotistruetion is an advisabile precaution toredice the passibility of damage to buildings.

‘Operational Noise

b hotse ot the ite,

It 1§ propised that: the well's mechanical equipment il be contained within a put
oliup doar and vents on the north side, and additionsl vents on the south side.

The bulding wil iclude’a r

eneral Plan nighttime noise it
The teportstates the estimated:

: he iiearbyresidences; The-repott
inediatelyoutsidé tha residential byiidings but not'at other.exteriof arens

conslders the nofse i{a,,vaf
within the residential prop

The aperational analysisin the Z Consulting repoit was peformed using noise measutement data
dbtained atg :si.‘ifrﬁ};aiﬁipumpxhaum:a,t-w-»ai.t.:%;,.ﬁncafedfmﬁrasw}aw Avenug. The fiturenoise fevels 3t the
fesidentes niar Well#7 sppearto have been estimated biy-axtapolating the measurement Fesults o the
distarici of the residenites from the Vitell #7 ore-haledodation. The distance from the bors-holé to the
residential buildings s 5 ificantly greater than the. distance From the pamp house wallin somecases. It is
likely this-error has lead to-an underestimate of the opsrationsl nioise. Thi:nolse level calculations were-
perfairned by-assuming asound reduction of 6 48 per doubiling in diskance, which Is:4 standard methed to
caleulate the decreéase inSound levelat

at a:single cinit in $pace]. While thi propriatefor point sources, it can lead to.arrors when
ﬁxﬁfayaﬁiatiaﬁg;-- dia't‘a-:abtatrﬁ}sd Tor othertypes of sanﬁzg :ﬁhemﬁhésmeasurgm it obtained dlose tothat
sowiree; B experienice in degigninigiand modelingsound attendating &uiit&;sg-shéis?;ﬁmﬁﬁ that the sgund
reduction is generally less than 6.dBA per doubling i distanee atlocations dlose to the buitding, This éffect
is due to the presence ofmultiole pointsound sources and Fadiating fagade elerments on bulldings. Thez
Consulting report indicates thit the nafse mig surentents were obtained as close a8 15 ftto the Well #5:
Pumphouise, which is iikely tou. tlose tothe building' to permit-accurate extiag F the.ndise levels

‘dsinga 608 per doubling assumption. A further upwaitds cotredtion woul therefare need to be-dgplied to

the estimated noise lavels at the residential pioperties to accourt for this effett The ‘operational noise
Tevels woild rave been more aceurdtely estimated by i‘ndivfidgéiﬁy meaiuring the sound levels of sources
oh €ach fagade and canstiucting » nolse model for the actual site. This could be achleved using  Standard
noise madeling séfﬁvawg}aé&agﬁ& :gw;h:'ﬁsﬁ-&aaﬂdﬁi&n."Tﬁ’l‘_s*typ@ of nvise mode I'jwt_.?;‘g;t_idaais{t;-_jpefmi:tr any
differences bietwaen Yhe proposed building and the Well #6 pump hotse t6 be assessed in terms of their

dffests onnaiseTevel, ingl ing the Sound Transmigsion Class (STC) ratings of the doorand waill parieds
used, and the positianing of vent

The Z-Consulting report: s measirement datd obitaided froim the side-of the Well #6 sump hduse

{wherathers are no vants of rofl-ip door] téestimate the hoise _im_r:.e’._is;.aj:i_thieg.{‘rg‘sidegy:e eastand.west of
Weﬂ‘.ﬁzh;;_]n.:maﬁty; there lacations Immediately.outside the eastand west resid

&

: _,rit_iall-:-struc%.ures.—-—’thz;;;- have &
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Senurchand Vibestio e SURErRRY. Tenting :Ei:ffifi;aamss;_umng

dlegt ling-of-sight to-thel biuliding’s.north fagade and.south fatades, Whete the rolfug dtior and verswill
be located: Naise fevels a hese locations will b sighificantly higher fhan estiited by Z Consufting,
Hased an the operationial data in the Z-Consulting report, we estitnate that the sperational nolse Jevel is
ilkely to be at-least 48 ;dﬁfaﬁ at the ﬂﬂzﬁegt's;{;wes;} :pl‘*t‘r}:iﬁrﬁr.xtﬁf the site {ehis noise fevelisinclusive of the

-pstifiated's dB"A:;nqis' é’dﬁ-‘cﬁ.dhiﬁx‘fmiﬂéﬁ by:-the property line wall): This.Jevel exceads the County’s
‘pighttiros noise lirmii |

The 2-Consylting report ﬁo S0t contaln any reconmiendations for the ataustical properties of the,
bullding éomigonents. it:'iitias-inﬂte-cehtaihg;zyir_aq.;:a‘rﬁgn‘iéﬂt’sffm‘f aund ratings forthe walls, roefor doors,
It'does not cofitai any requirerients far the vehtoations or sires, or #hy-mitigation msasures such.ag

sitencersthat may be hesded to achieve compliance with thevidiss aidinance,

_

The report.does ot ':ﬁnta! any recommendations to help ensure the building js adequately sealad, such-
#s Fequi rements forsealing Joints bistiveen panels, or fir s;ealfng:‘gafps?%ﬁaf may be prasant at ;ﬂm,bniin H
of the wall panels6h the moveable section. No.adiinistrative controts a‘re_‘-recdm'jr'ﬂeﬁdéﬂ3::6i-1ée'rﬁninga-usg_
of the 1?"&3_"11@!‘p_*c[":n::f!t,= sueh 45 réguiting it to: Bé kopt tosed understandard Operational onditions, or '
feqilring that it may onty b opened during the daytime hoars, orwhen’ he equipmentinside the pump
house is riot operatioital, The missing information above are ail iteris that would be expsttéd 1o be

ncluded in i acoustical report for thls type of project,

Of additionial concern is the tonai noise described as being emitted fram Weli #6 by a fosal resident. Tonal
Aoiseis generally recogrived as hamg;mme--aﬁﬁéyi.ﬁgyzhan:bmaqhaﬂdmsmf the game level. The s
Constiting repart dbesnot mertion this type of noise, of contain measured fraquericy spectfs, Sincé the
wellis lorated ind quist area, this type of noise may be easily distinguishable from background nafse and
may.imnat't-’tﬁe,égﬁ_alfiw;éfi-iife.,dfln_'e%ggl;;_g?- residents; . o

Giventhe erroneoys ’Hs':';.eﬁ’sméﬁt;disftames, and the _'-i-i}k'eiv'inam:g?sraitéasassumpig;ft;hg i the.caloulations, ft is
kﬁiv that the Z Consifting report is incorrect. i s conélusion regarging the dmpactof the operatipnal.
“else, To acctirately quantify the impact, the project applicant should performa Tultacoustical analysis for
the welk-operation, Thi 1wuid inélida a detaited acoustical iodl, with results presented agnaise Maps
showing the progiagation of noise into-the suirdunding area, The model should consider the design of the
praposed puiip house, aﬁd’—ﬁ.’_h_muld consider the ricise transtitted thm—ugjﬂ the v.a-ri-ax;s-:bu}id'ifagafa;gad g
wimpanents, The sstimated dpertions) noiselevels should bis compared to the existing ambient naise
reghatime hours and ot just the County's nolse finiits: To ré&i‘u‘-;e thi possibifity.
of giinoyance, we would oftirend thilt the-operationat violse shouild be foduced below the most
stringentnoise limjt or the quilstest hourly ambierit hoise lével, whichever s lower, To deterritine whether
therhoise will Be tonal, 1/8 octave bind fiﬁgfqeﬁc;v:&:pebtrum measurements.should b obtalned at a
s{'nji[ar:e%isﬁng{fggifitsf.,A ermindtion of the presence ofatone tanthen be made using the definition
provided in IS0 1896-2; Atinex D, o

.
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St s 'r,:f Vibrastion W@é&&uﬁﬁ:’m j

it Testiog R Gonsuitng:

Simmary

in summary, the 2 Consylting tioise arialysts Is defidisntin muftiple sreas. These are;

]

No-24-hourambiient measuraments Faveheen ohtained at the site g therefore the existtng
amibient: sound lpvels are notdocisented to the: degrea th it wotld bietexpected-of thistype of
assassment ¢, the&e measuremant re performed, itis Aot possible: fo. mmpre:«hemweiy

: ; ‘existing armbignt nolse: Tevels, mue tothe faw existing
IFing operational finjse levelio.be w thi. ematmg Guletast
‘ 39e 8n approptiateand moreconservative. -approgihito
Ry _pﬂing thig] :xump hou&e roise; Thss appmach'wuuid limit tha inersase in oversfi noise javeltg
G motE than 3 ‘dBA during dny hour of the day.

The drilling fof é-ana!vses gortaing ur’:r@aimm assumptions aivd the:stated noise levels for this

ﬂpﬁ’ atlonh apfesr to'have been nzgmf{ﬁantly uhdferéat \ated, Based on Qurewn Massurements of
e well dril :g opetations, we estinate the drilling speration, as designad, will dxcesd the

:Cs:r : ntv niigs fimits by ahout 1G.dBA, Compﬂame with the noise’ Timits miay not be fedsible: during:

ing.

The ccmstruﬂtfen' ibration analysis isintompigteas itdoes nat consifervarioys pieces of
construction Lquipiment that may operate tlose to Fesidehtes. Our analysis indicates that there i5-
potent aE for this: cmﬂftructicn sguipiment o exreed the vibration limlts spacified b2 Lonsulting,

s that !ikefy uhidlerestimate eperational rotse levels and erronecius assessmant
tisisting repﬂft'rmmrect!y states tHat the oRerational nojg it Cause &

& pstimate th Couinty’s no:se li :-w:ll ba exteﬁded by abau‘( 3 dBA at the
nroperty; Th‘ epc:;ft de&s* ot inclid '

; Glistical ratings of the watis amd dcors
or acimmisi;ra _ve‘ trols for ise nf the ralfu}a dtmr The epoiy does not include
rammmenéatron_ oFsealing the. buﬂdmg to reduce noise:! transmission through. jointiand gaps.

Sincerely,

‘Thorrias Corbishiey, MEng {Hons
Member, Instiute of Nofs
Principal Consultant

enteol Enginesiing



‘wmz‘ et kstion {ﬁmauhmé& Twét;ﬁg 2 C:eﬁﬁst:;slrmg
Curiculuny Vitae
mfdmas.fi-éi?fbikﬁ!gv
‘Pusition: Principal s:ansulfaﬁt@:z&eise_sManitqﬁhg.\-?sgm’ims {2013=)

Prior Positions: ‘Environmetal Nolse Contral: (ZGB&MGM}
| ‘Erigindaring Manager
Wisland Rmu‘ﬁtiﬁs‘ fe. (20&36 ~2E809)
Associate Acoustical Consultant:

Univarsity of Southampton, UK {2006)
Engihﬁze.r"

Flard 8 Acoust ¢, {td t2003~?(1043
Resesrch Engineer

Education: istitute of Soid and Vibration Research (ISVR)‘. University of
: Southampton, Uk

Masmr ot Engmeermg {MEng)in Acoustical Engtneermg
Gradusted with First Class Hunﬁrs:

Membarships: Membier, -}ﬁﬁﬁtu’.‘c&lﬁi"@hiséefﬁfbﬁtrﬁaif.Eh‘gfﬁﬂeﬁﬁg;(_l NCE)
- Courses: Addvanced Analysis Coise, Brisl & Kjaer
; ;%unﬂ?LA omputer Naise-Modeling Course

Mr. Carblshley i isar ex;aemanmd engiheerand projest: managar wath 1,: vears o mqpen ieedn the: Hiald of
- gco ticai mnsu&mg Hehas managed ¥ wwifs: v b oustical eriginearein.
pragucinghyrnerous: nmse studies. As an engmaer--thh -3 stmﬁg educational zmd thgxaretma_ backgraung
in Acoustieal principles, as W itensive experientce asa gotistiltarit, He brings effect:ve prmect
management and ﬁtmng anaiyt oal: and pmbiem~sniwng skills to. the:projects

?n'ciud&‘}mhg'ahd short-tarm: sound shdvibtation monitoring programis, iR
:dermai commer al and offig buﬂd!ng nojse-studiies, carwash naise atudtest

d Bars, int S).and reverberation dssessments, OSHA
ig-afid production futcllity: ﬁ.udmz,
chiar "m certsf:catmn traffic and miir@zxd nmse studzes shooting inge-nofseanalyses,
mummpai code mmg&[;anwf ass&ssménts biastmg anckmiing folse studles and factory. noise stuties.

Wp%“"f'm’ﬁiects managed
‘"mﬁe Studs-as ; il
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Recent Projactanformation.
The following kstprcmdﬁs exarmplesof rrés‘a‘ht.:prﬁ}chSE‘ﬁqm Qi-etﬂﬁ-:

_.f;nﬁ&truéman, Huntington Beach, €A ‘
Dur sewlc&s Ot this projectinclude. underwater (hw:%macoustze) momtormg afnoise levals dufihg the
instalation of bridge piles during thrae fonstruction phiasas Nmse SWerg measured inaccordance
with FHWG guidetines, @ur ohiite personnel provided real-timé no vkl d3ta to tha (:ounty, a5 well ag
‘adviceon. mrirgdtmn measureb {use-of bublle Asiand the effait of water lavels on ricise),

temon Well nrillmg, Bradhurv, €A

Work included watér well: drifling noise modeling bafore: tohstriiction to determiniemitigation measures
reguirerd t0 achieve: mmp&anﬂe With the. City's Hoise fimits., Campiaance maasurermnents-were parfformad.
duing drilling,

Well'116 Reptacement Pwiect, Temecula,
Malse modafing was pf&rf‘ermed o defermine mmfgat’iﬁng freasures regUirad fo achiﬂvg;gqrmfiigﬁﬁe; With
the Raneko Callfeiuia: Water msmct m:se fitmits,

: toring of a-naw Borsehe race track near Las Angeies.
Current!y, Phase 1 nense morntormgzrequrreq waekiy site visits anci monthiy repottingof souhd jevels

relativerthe project’s Cmnd:tmns of Use. Future phases will mqiude inténsive; contisous: mc;ms*toring asthe
aurroundmg argas.ake. budit’ g,

| ﬁ'smi’sﬂemﬁne Lonstruction, Jamestown, CA

sHon menitoring. adjaca 10 8 reservoitdiiting driffing for the: ‘gonstrisction of
ssing the water. Due toan. ex;s‘;mg undergmund pipe, the specifications required
construction to be-halted wibration levels exceadeda pre—datermmed thireshiold. NS wrote the
michitoring planand’ prcmded rhonitoriag: auipment: thiat pravided instantanegus v;hraﬁan warhings,

B Pedra Resammr“ :

bration Cartification, Tustin, CA

hound: ortasting of marine puinpsand WEtersepammrs to the requirements: of the
Ameerican Bureau m’ Shmp gABS) Buide forCrew Habitability on mffsham nstallations. The pumps.were
tested for. e urpose of ceitification beforg-their installation on shi !
docimentation of test mamcadamgv and ate wire getieratedfor variaus pieces.of eguipment.

Pife: nrriumg thmticm Metpituring, Lot Angeles international Alvport, C&
This-project inveived the monitoring:o fbration: produced by ABE inachines during the installation of
shoring sssbeiated wtth 2 constEsction of the Kew: Tomm: dradiey | Infernational 1 ermmai atLAX. Both

unattended and attende wbraf lon monitoring services were provided for muittple contractorstor the
projett.

essets; Full tesfing repar’rs With
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Canda Vibration, Assassmmt, Alhanibra, CA

Pro;ect invilved. intermr flont vibration maa&umments causad: bv arestaurant’s kitchen extractioh 5ystem
faiis, The vibration was ssed against the Federal Transit, Admamstratwn s. grmndb_ow_ne.wbrateon.
criteria h_eforéa‘and-afmfthe'mstaliatsen of fesiizem miounts on the equipmant,

Nolsg Anal Iysis for: M:xe:} s’ Bevefnpmant, Glemdaie, cA
An aiterlordosinteror. ' gt for a proposed mied-use: project in Glendale that
included residenti i _mmm::ai uses. Future estifiated traffic nofse was madelad aithe site: using:
threes dzmerrsiona{nms mudeﬁng software, Constriction recommendations were provided for the
,buﬁding@ ingiiding: the, r@quired Sound Transmission Class (57¢)- Tatings foF the wiridows and. doois,

) Los Angeles, CA,

Cate: Reverberatmn Tﬁsti :
‘Noise lavel shid teverber e testing inside a café to determing solutions 1o redyce ths sound level
ofan extraction ualt ang PECHy the quantity of placementof ‘adoustically shsorptive matariat fo | imstall.
Snlutmns ta ‘redute nolsé lsvels: were providid for the éxtrattorand HVAC fanis generatingthe rioise.and.
pmc:{uct;and Installation racammendat tongfor sound abmrptrve pafels,

Construction Naisi Anafysi*s for Riverbanlk: Replacement, Log Angeles,, £a.

Work involvid the pradiction of fviselavels durmg varioys phas;aa of construction and aeslgn of nolse
mitigation measures. Lcr ‘achieve the specified noise limits: 'g-rthreeﬂim&nsionai Hoise modeling
snftware. Ti?ti;.wn'r' peffermed for seversl ,:nef_fmidua L pmjer;t sites slong i river.

Bnlt Facmmf Np!se‘Assessmant c:arsa - CA

Wlishing worker locgtions whirs
Jg&ﬂﬂh ieasures to reduce

ismmd t: ansmminn pathslwfth the use of acousticsl em%rasunes biarriers and. absorptwe panels.

;Pipeline Replacement So i vl and Vibeatiog: Momtmih?g; !ﬁfenmm%cwﬁty “CA:

The waork: involyed t _ﬁqdﬁﬁiah of & Nolse and Vibratien Lontrel. Man with-£onstruction noise. analysis
and mitigation. requir&mﬁm _c;r‘a,hcmzomal dﬂ‘&ﬂt fonal drilling nperation, Sound amf vibiration: Was
mamtured thrgughouy thﬂ project and-daify momtarmg reports-producad,

.Pﬂe Driving Vibraticn, Mnmmmg, Hﬁnywaaﬂ ca
Conti
‘Vibmtitm was rhohitored aftl assessed againsy the . Praject apecircatmns, Cormipliance was‘monitored in
real timie by atechnician at the site.and daily mpnitaring reports were. provided o the cliant,

Ag-

e-prwicfad T redw:e the*ﬁaﬁe generat it at the sources and: mitlgate.

s vibration mc:smmrmg during: soidaar pite instaflatian by avibratory msthagd: UsihE AR maghines,.
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Shieet File Installation 'nd Remoyad Vibration Manioring, San Josg, CA

Yibration moniter % dumg*tha instalip iofyand refnoval.of sheat pilingfor a grade: separation project” m
Bandose, Mofiftoring Was perfarmeﬂ ad;acent to restdences by an ohisite technician and dats reports
wete prov de{} dally to: 1: gclipnt,

Ctmstructian Noise Manitwing during Water Tank: Rep!awment Beverly Hills, €A

Cantinuous: nmse i it; ing during construction activities assaciatediwith the rebu:idmg of water tanks:
Weakiy munimring remartg were proyided, whmh included an assessment 6F impact vefative to the: Colnty
of Los Argeles: ccnstmctiem Roise i,

Ol Privduction Sive. Enwronmentai Ampact Report Nofse Study, §
Environinattal imipact Repart: Em} noise study foran-uthan oil praduction site in Hermosa Beach, T he
Préjeck mvﬂiveﬂ mr madeting and analysis 6f noise for-all constiagtion, drlﬂu‘:g andproductivg
phases and an dbSESSl‘}’iElfif of trafllehoise. ant vibration, Mitigation measures were daslgned fovelimihate.
sigmf Eant noise smpat:t,_} grid achieye focat CEW ordmances and:Ganeral Plan nbise. ﬁtandards.

rrhcka aaach, £

Noise Madaiing of ﬁas"# duntscm Faci!ities, Queensland, Austratis

Na &levels ware modelod for three hatural gag- mcesstng and compression facilities along 3 proposed
p:paiina route, The nols tovels were predicrad sing SoundPLAN. threg- -diensional neise madeimg
softwarewith noise #eve}ﬁ basad ot manufacturer equipment dat: Mat:gatmn systems were dasigned to
méeat compliance with str ngant noise imits at: nearhy !‘EBld@FiLE‘i undera variety of clivmaté tondi itions.

Freeway Traffic Noisa A&ses&ment and. Study Réview, Santa Ba rbarg, €A
Wark nvolved reviewing n Caltraps fnerwway study to review saund wall recommendations on.a sechicnof
‘freeway adjacent o résidebees. Nolse Measurements were. obfaingd iy dutermine the traffic. nmse}evefs

dtthe z_'_&s;,denm.s ‘aﬂd,assass the: adequacy of’ modeling assumptions.

Cade. t:mnpliance asses@ment for industrial Pacility; i,ynwcod CH

Noise measuremerits wm'e ehtainad for:an industral facility adjacent to 4 residential aren wherg.
mmpiaiﬂts about the: Fami;ty’s trutk hioise had beean received; The measurements were made in grdar fo
venfv whather nolse c:tatmm, frad beehcorrectly issied,
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} the temporaty
‘can-;titute a

tha Cf:&R's af the Las Pmas Hns Hmmeawmfs Aﬁsecmtmn (HGA} (

i ¢ Systery )t ,hﬁfﬁdt da‘ta was not pmvided tci
:mnf;rm ihat f:hlorme 5tmrag&a w;zutd be ccmpatible with the surrounding resmences,

".3 Short Ff:anning (:ammissmn Artswars. cwstview has cmmmissfm‘uad n&ariy za dcazen new

-irrcmdjhg the 808 -:{.:'f-] '.ha H(}A suppcart- Wa I‘#? We urge. the
Eaard af Superuisnrs w ndiﬂen "the pmjem tt} rt—aqmre i to tibtay thelr forraal
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thing that We_
i ,_,_'ight ‘tw ;.:an bE expcsted m-

: gRered by an application to-repair m* replac
1 Mo i&'—mghiflaal‘stly, that pnh e '

éeptic qystems, a5y m:ght find: witﬁ appraval -:;f # new sulﬁdwmoﬂ

Al!egatiam :x Eiue Linee Stream, Heritag& Troes arid a Wildlife. Cnrridar WiIi Be lmpected,
ey tantmns frﬁm the P je'

site dur
and dete"- ;
and ca

a}i wat:ar!issues, has mwewvzd C:restviaw 3 pmjeﬂ: emcl has l&sumﬂ an NP 3?5 parm t iri: a;apn nva!
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the same ‘s!m inr.tuding the City of:

Jah.n -Kexssk%i*,"{fentw g Cdunty Piemnmg Dapartme&nt

Attachments: Letters in Supportof Well #7 - 81



